
Data-Trol N™
Normal Control Serum

INTENDED USE
Data-Trol N Normal Control serum is intended for monitoring the accuracy and precision 
of clinical chemistry test procedures as specified in this package insert. It is for in vitro 
diagnostic use only.

REAGENT COMPOSITION
The quality control material is prepared from human serum to which human and non-human 
enzymes, non-protein constituents and bacteriostatic agents have been added. The levels 
of constituents are mostly in the normal or near-normal range.
Enzyme levels have been adjusted by the addition of the following biological additives:
ENZYME  SOURCE MATERIAL
Acid phosphatase  human prostatic fluid
Alanine aminotransferase  porcine heart
Alkaline phosphatase  bovine intestinal mucosa
Amylase  porcine pancreas
Aspartate aminotransferase  porcine heart
Creatine kinase  porcine heart
g-glutamyltransferase  porcine kidney
Lactate dehydrogenase  porcine heart
Lipase  porcine pancreas

WARNING : Human serum is used in the manufacture of this product. The source material 
used has been tested by FDA-approved methods and found non reactive for hepatitis B, 
surface antigen (HBsAg), antibody to hepatitis C (HCV), antibody to HIV1/2 and syphilis. 
These test procedures do not guarantee that all infectious agents will be detected. Because 
no test method can offer complete assurance that hepatitis B virus (HBV), hepatitis C 
(HCV), and human immunodeficiency virus (HIV1/2) or other infectious agents are absent, 
all products manufactured using human source material should be handled as potentially 
infectious. This product may also contain other human source material for which there are 
no approved tests. In case of exposure, follow the guidelines of the responsible health 
authorities.1,2 For further information consult the Data-Trol N Material Safety Data Sheet. 
Exercise precaution when handling broken glass vials, as sharp edges can injure the user.

RECONSTITUTION INSTRUCTIONS
1. Carefully remove the plastic screw cap and rubber stopper from the vial, avoiding 

any loss of lyophilized material.
2. Pipette exactly 5.0 mL of room temperature (18-25°C) distilled or deionized water 

to the vial using a 5 mL volumetric pipette.
3. Replace the stopper in the vial and allow to stand for 30 minutes.
4. Gently swirl the contents until homogenous. Avoid foaming.

STORAGE AND STABILITY
Unreconstituted material: The control should be stored between 2-8°C and is stable until 
the expiry date which appears on the package and vial labels.
Reconstituted material: The constituents are stable for up to seven days when stored 
capped at 2-8°C and at least 1 month when frozen once at -20°C. 
Alkaline phosphatase levels in the reconstituted serum will increase over the stability 
period. It is recommended that the reconstituted serum be allowed to stand for 1 hour at 
25°C before measurement. 
Bilirubin in the serum is light sensitive and it is recommended that the serum be stored in the 
dark. Stored in the dark it is stable for at least 4 days at 2-8°C.  Do not freeze.
Acid phosphatase is unstable at the pH of serum. An aliquot of the control should be acidified 
to pH 5 for this constituent. After stabilization, Total and Prostatic Acid Phosphatase is stable 
for at least 2 days at 4°C and at least 1 month when frozen once at -20°C. 
Iron is stable for at least 1 day at 2-8°C and at least 30 days when frozen at -20°C. 
The control should be protected from light and kept refrigerated when not in use.

DETERIORATION
The reconstituted control serum should be a clear yellow solution. Excessive turbidity may 
indicate microbial contamination, in which case the control should not be used.

PROCEDURE
The reconstituted control serum should be treated in the same manner as patient samples 
and run as specified in the Quality Control section of the procedural inserts for the relevant 
Thermo reagents. The control serum should be run to evaluate the performance of the 
assay procedure at the normal level. 

LIMITATIONS
1. A variety of factors may affect the results obtained using the Data-Trol N control 

serum.  Among these factors are improper pipetting, inadequate mixing and 
technique errors associated with the particular instrument or reagent system. For 
more information, refer to the “Limitations” section of the package insert of the assay 
procedure being used.

2. The Data-Trol N Control serum should not be used past the expiration date.
3. Some of the methods as specified in the assay data section of this insert, may not 

be available in all countries. 

ASSIGNED VALUES AND RANGES
The assigned values were determined using current lots of Thermo reagents on selected 
analysers, using established in-house procedures.  The target or mean value assigned, is 
traceable to Thermo’s selected Measurement Procedure as described in the assay data 
section of this insert. The assigned or acceptable range is the expected range of results 
to be used as a guide in determining the accuracy of the procedure in each laboratory. 
Because of differences existing between instrumentation, techniques and reagents, the mean 
value achieved by a laboratory should fall within the corresponding acceptable range. It is 
recommended that each laboratory establish its own means and acceptable ranges and 
use those provided only as a guide.

Data-Trol N™
Siero di Controllo Normale

USO PREVISTO 
Il siero di controllo normale Data-Trol N è utilizzato per monitorare la precisione 
delle procedure di analisi chimiche cliniche come indicato in questo inserto. Esso è 
esclusivamente per uso diagnostico in vitro.

COMPOSIZIONE DEL REAGENTE
Il materiale di controllo qualità viene preparato dal siero umano a cui siano stati aggiunti 
enzimi umani e non umani, costituenti non proteici e agenti batteriostatici. I livelli dei 
costituenti sono principalmente nell’intervallo normale o quasi normale.
I livelli di enzimi sono stati regolati con l’aggiunta dei seguenti additivi biologici:
ENZIMA MATERIALE INIZIALE
Fosfatasi Acida fluido prostatico umano
Alanina Aminotransferasi cuore di suino
Fosfatasi Alcalina mucosa bovina intestinale
Amilasi pancreas di suino
Aspartato Aminotransferasi cuore di suino
Creatina chinasi cuore di suino
g-Glutamiltransferasi reni di suino
Lattato deidrogenase cuore di suino
Lipasi pancreas di suino

AVVERTENZA: Per la fabbricazione di questo prodotto è utilizzato siero umano. Il 
materiale utilizzato è stato testato secondo metodi approvati dal FDA e riscontrato non 
reattivo per epatite B, antigeni superficiali (HBsAg), anticorpi dell’epatite C (HCV), e 
anticorpi dell’HIV1/2 e sifilide. Le procedure di prova non garantiscono il rilevamento di 
tutti gli agenti infettivi. Poiché nessun metodo di prova può offrire la garanzia completa 
che il virus dell’epatite B (HBV), epatite C (HCV) e dell’immunodeficienza umana (HIV1/2) 
o altri agenti infettivi siano assenti, tutti i prodotti che contengono siero umano devono 
essere considerati potenzialmente infettivi. Questo prodotto inoltre può contenere altro 
materiale di origine umana per il quale non esistono test approvati. In caso di esposizione, 
seguire le indicazioni delle autorità della salute.1,2 Per ulteriori informazioni, consultare 
la documentazione di sicurezza di Data-Trol N. Fare attenzione nel manipolare fiale di 
vetro rotte in quanto i bordi affilati possono ferire l’utente.

ISTRUZIONI PER LA RICOSTITUZIONE
1. Rimuovere il cappuccio a vite in plastica e il tappo di gomma dalla fiala.
2. Versare esattamente 5,0 mL di acqua distillata o deionizzata a temperatura

ambiente (18-25°C) nella fiala mediante una pipetta volumetrica da 5 mL.
3. Rimettere il tappo su ogni fiala e attendere da 30 minuti.
4. Mescolare delicatamente per rendere omogeneo. Evitare la formazione di 

schiuma.

CONSERVAZIONE E STABILITÀ
Materiale non ricostituito: Il siero di controllo deve essere conservato a una temperatura 
compresa tra 2-8°C ed è stabile fino alla data di scadenza indicata sulla confezione e 
sulle etichette delle fiale.
Materiale ricostituito: I costituenti sono stabili fino a sette giorni se conservati chiusi a 
una temperatura compresa tra 2-8°C e almeno un mese se congelati a -20°C. 
I livelli di fosfatasi alcalina nel siero ricostituito aumentano nel periodo di stabilità. Si 
consiglia di far riposare il siero ricostituito per 1 ora a 25°C prima della misurazione. 
La bilirubina nel siero è sensibile alla luce; pertanto, si consiglia di conservare il siero 
al buio. Conservato al buio, è stabile per almeno 4 giorni a 2-8°C. Non congelare. 
La fosfatasi acida è instabile al pH del siero. Una parte del controllo andrebbe acidificata a 
pH 5 per questo costituente.  Dopo la stabilizzazione, la fosfatasi acida prostatica e totale 
è stabile per almeno 2 giorni a 4°C e almeno un mese congelata a -20°C.
Il ferro è stabile per almeno 1 giorno a 2-8°C e almeno 30 giorni se congelato a -20°C.
Proteggere il controllo dalla luce e tenerlo refrigerato quando non utilizzato.

DETERIORAMENTO
Il siero di controllo ricostituito deve avere l’aspetto di una soluzione giallo chiaro. 
Un’eccessiva torbidità può indicare la contaminazione microbica; in tal caso, non 
utilizzare il controllo.

PROCEDURA
Il siero di controllo ricostituito deve essere trattato come i campioni dei pazienti ed 
eseguito come indicato nella sezione del Controllo qualità degli inserti dei relativi 
reagenti Thermo. Il siero di controllo deve essere eseguito per valutare le prestazioni 
della procedura di analisi a livello normale. 

LIMITAZIONI
1. Sui risultati ottenuti utilizzando i siero di controllo normale Data-Trol N possono 

influire numerosi fattori tra cui un errato dosaggio con la pipetta, un’errata 
miscelazione ed errori di tecnica associati a un particolare strumento o sistema 
di reagente. Per maggiori informazioni, fare riferimento alla sezione “Limitazioni” 
dell’inserto della confezione della procedura di analisi utilizzata.

2. Non utilizzare il siero di controllo Data-Trol N dopo la data di scadenza.
3. Alcuni dei metodi indicati nella sezione dei dati di analisi dell’inserto potrebbero 

non essere disponibili in tutti i paesi. 

VALORE ASSEGNATO E INTERVALLI
I valori assegnati sono stati determinati utilizzando lotti validi di reagenti Thermo con 
analizzatori selezionati, mediante procedure interne standardizzate.  Il valore assegnato 
target o medio è riconducibile alla procedura di misurazione selezionata di Thermo 
descritta nella sezione relativa ai dati analizzati di questo inserto. L’intervallo assegnato 
o accettabile è l’intervallo previsto di risultati da utilizzare come guida per valutare la 
precisione della procedura in ciascun laboratorio. A causa delle differenze che esistono 
tra strumentazione, tecniche e reagenti, il valore medio ottenuto da un laboratorio 
dovrebbe rientrare nell’intervallo accettabile corrispondente.  È consigliabile che ogni 
laboratorio stabilisca i propri intervalli accettabili e utilizzi quelli forniti esclusivamente 
a titolo di indicazione.

Data-Trol N™
Sérum de Contrôle Normal 

UTILISATION PRÉVUE
Le sérum de contrôle normal Data-Trol N est conçu pour le suivi de la précision et de la justesse 
des procédures de test de chimie clinique selon les spécifications du présent feuillet.  Il est 
prévu uniquement pour le diagnostic in vitro.

COMPOSITION DU RÉACTIF
Ce matériau de contrôle de qualité est préparé à partir de sérum humain auquel des enzymes 
humaines et non humaines, des constituants non protéinique et des agents bactériostatiques 
ont été ajoutés. Les niveaux des constituants sont principalement dans la plage normale 
ou quasi normale. 
Les niveaux d’enzymes ont été ajustés par ajout des additifs biologiques suivants : 
ENZYME MATÉRIAU SOURCE
Phosphatase Acide fluide prostatique humain 
Alanine Aminotransférase coeur porcin 
Phosphatase Alcaline muqueuse intestinale bovine
Amylase pancréas porcin 
Aspartate Aminotransférase coeur porcin 
Créatine kinase coeur porcin 
g-Glutamyltransférase rein de porcin 
Lactate déshydrogénase coeur porcin 
Lipase  pancréas porcin 

ATTENTION : ce produit est élaboré à partir de sérum humain. Le matériau source utilisé 
a été testé par des méthodes agréées par la FDA et reconnu sans réaction pour l’hépatite 
B, les antigènes de surface (HBsAg), les anticorps de l’hépatite C (HCV) et l’anticorps du 
HIV1/2 et syphilis. Ces procédures de test ne garantissent pas que tous les agents infectieux 
sont détectés. Aucune méthode de test n’offrant une garantie totale sur l’absence du virus de 
l’hépatite B (HBV), de l’hépatite C (HCV) et du virus de l’immunodéficience humaine (HIV1/2) 
ou d’autres agents infectieux, tous les produits fabriqués à partir d’un matériau d’origine 
humaine doivent être considérés comme potentiellement infectieux. Ce produit peut également 
contenir d’autres matériaux d’origine humaine pour lesquels il n’existe aucun test agréé. En cas 
d’exposition, suivre les directives des autorités sanitaires responsables1,2. La fiche de sécurité 
du Data-Trol N contient des informations plus détaillées. Manipuler avec précaution les flacons 
en verre cassés, car les bords acérés peuvent blesser l’utilisateur.

INSTRUCTIONS DE RECONSTITUTION 
1. Enlever avec précaution le capuchon vissé en plastique et le bouchon en caoutchouc 

du flacon. 
2. Pipeter exactement 5,0 mL d’eau distillée ou déminéralisée à la température ambiante 

(18-25°C) dans le flacon au moyen d’une pipette volumétrique de 5 mL. 
3. Remettre le bouchon de chaque flacon et laisser reposer de 30 minutes.
4. Agiter doucement jusqu’à ce que le contenu soit homogène. Éviter la formation de 

mousse. 

STOCKAGE ET STABILITÉ 
Matériau non reconstitué: Le sérum de contrôle doit être stocké entre 2 et 8 °C, il est stable 
jusqu’à la date de péremption indiquée sur les étiquettes du kit et du flacon.
Matériau reconstitué: Les constituants restent stables jusqu’à sept jours s’ils sont conservés 
dans un récipient fermé entre 2 et 8°C et pendant au moins un mois s’ils sont congelés à 
-20°C. Les niveaux de phosphatase alcaline dans le sérum reconstitué augmenteront pendant 
la période de stabilité. Il est recommandé de laisser au repos le sérum reconstitué pendant 1 
heure à 25°C avant de procéder aux mesures. La bilirubine dans le sérum est sensible à la 
lumière et il est donc recommandé de conserver le sérum à l’abri de la lumière. Stocké dans 
l’obscurité, il reste stable pendant au moins quatre jours entre 2 et 8°C. Ne pas congeler. La 
phosphatase acide est instable au pH du sérum. Une partie aliquote du contrôle doit être 
acidifiée à pH 5 pour ce constituant.  Après stabilisation, la phosphatase acide prostatique et 
la phosphatase acide totale restent stables pendant au moins deux jours à 4°C et pendant au 
moins un mois congelés à -20°C. Le fer est stable pendant au moins un jour entre 2 et 8°C et 
au moins pendant trente jours congelé à -20°C. Le contrôle doit être protégé de la lumière et 
conservé réfrigéré lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé.

DÉTÉRIORATION
Le sérum de contrôle reconstitué doit être une solution jaune limpide. Une turbidité excessive 
peut indiquer une contamination microbienne et dans ce cas le contrôle ne doit pas être utilisé.

PROCÉDURE
Le sérum de contrôle reconstitué doit être traité comme les échantillons des patients et utilisé 
selon les indications de la section Contrôle de qualité des inserts relatifs aux procédures des 
réactifs Thermo appropriés. Le sérum de contrôle doit être utilisé pour évaluer les performances 
de la procédure de dosage au niveau normal. 

LIMITATIONS
1. Divers facteurs peuvent affecter les résultats obtenus avec le sérum de contrôle Data-

Trol N. Ces facteurs comprennent un mauvais pipetage, un mélanger insatisfaisant 
et des erreurs techniques associées à un appareil donné ou au système du réactif.  
Pour plus d’informations, voir la section “Limitations” de l’insert de l’emballage de la 
procédure de dosage utilisée.

2. Le sérum de contrôle Data-Trol N ne doit pas être utilisé après la date de péremption. 
3. Certaines méthodes indiquées dans la section des données d’analyse du présent insert

peuvent ne pas être disponibles dans tous les pays. 

VALEUR ET PLAGES AFFECTÉES 
Les valeurs affectées ont été déterminées avec des lots courants de réactifs Thermo sur des 
analyseurs sélectionnés, en appliquant des procédures internes éprouvées. La cible ou valeur 
moyenne affectée est décelable par la procédure de mesure sélectionnée par Thermo, comme 
décrit dans la section des données d’analyse du présent insert. La plage affectée ou acceptable 
est la plage normale des résultats à utiliser comme guide pour déterminer la précision de la 
procédure dans chaque laboratoire. En raison des différences existant entre l’instrumentation, 
les techniques et les réactifs, la valeur moyenne obtenue par un laboratoire doit tomber dans 
la plage acceptable correspondante. On recommande que chaque laboratoire établisse ses 
propres moyennes et plages acceptables à partir de celles fournies uniquement à titre indicatif. 

Data-Trol N™
Suero de Control Normal

USO PREVISTO
El suero de control normal Data-Trol N está pensado para el seguimiento de la exactitud 
y precisión de los procedimientos de prueba de química clínica según se especifica en 
este folleto. Está pensado sólo para uso diagnóstico in vitro.

COMPOSICIÓN DEL REACTIVO
El material para control de calidad está preparado a partir de suero humano al que se 
han añadido enzimas humanas y no humanas, constituyentes no proteicos y agentes 
bacteriostáticos. Los niveles de los constituyentes se encuentran en su mayor parte 
dentro del intervalo normal o casi normal.
Los niveles enzimáticos se han ajustado mediante la adición de los siguientes aditivos 
biológicos:
ENZIMA MATERIAL DE PARTIDA
Fosfatasa Ácida líquido prostático humano
Alanina Aminotransferasa corazón porcino
Fosfatasa Alcalina mucosa intestinal bovina
Amilasa páncreas porcino
Aspartato aminotransferasa corazón porcino
Creatina quinasa corazón porcino
g-glutamiltransferasa riñón porcino
Lactato deshidrogenasa corazón porcino
Lipasa páncreas porcino

AVISO: En la fabricación de este producto se utiliza suero humano. El material de partida 
utilizado se ha analizado mediante métodos aprobados por la FDA y ha resultado ser no 
reactivo respecto al antígeno de superficie de la hepatitis B (HBsAg), al anticuerpo de 
la hepatitis C (HCV) y al anticuerpo del HIV1/2 y sífilis. Estos procedimientos de análisis 
no garantizan la detección de todos los agentes infecciosos. Dado que ningún método 
de análisis puede ofrecer una seguridad completa acerca de la ausencia del virus de la 
hepatitis B (HBV), de la hepatitis C (HCV) y del virus de la inmunodeficiencia humana 
(HIV1/2) o de otros agentes infecciosos, todos los productos fabricados utilizando material 
de origen humano deben manipularse como potencialmente infecciosas. Este producto 
también puede contener otros materiales de origen humano para los que no existen análisis 
aprobados. En caso de exposición, observe las directrices de las autoridades sanitarias 
responsables.1,2 Para información adicional consulte la hoja de datos de seguridad de 
Data-Trol N. Tenga precaución al manipular los viales de vidrio rotos, dado que los bordes 
afilados podrían herir al usuario.

INSTRUCCIONES DE RECONSTITUCIÓN
1. Retire con cuidado la tapa roscada de plástico y el tapón de goma del vial.
2. Pipetee en el vial exactamente 5,0 mL de agua destilada o desionizada a 

temperatura ambiente (18-25°C) con ayuda de una pipeta aforada de 5 mL.
3. Sustituya el tapón de cada vial y deje reposar entre 30 minutos.
4. Agite suavemente el contenido hasta que sea homogéneo. Evite la formación de 

espumas.

ALMACENAMIENTO Y ESTABILIDAD
Material no reconstituido: El suero de control se debe conservar entre 2-8°C y es estable 
hasta la fecha de caducidad indicada en las etiquetas del paquete y del vial.
Material reconstituido: Los constituyentes son estables hasta siete días si se conservan 
taponados a 2-8°C y al menos durante 1 mes cuando se congelan una sola vez a -20°C. 
Los niveles de fosfatasa alcalina en el suero reconstituido aumentarán durante el período 
de estabilidad. Se recomienda dejar que el suero reconstituido se estabilice durante 1 
hora a 25°C antes de la medición. 
La bilirrubina del suero es sensible a la luz y se recomienda almacenar el suero protegido 
de la luz. En estas condiciones de conservación, es estable durante al menos 4 días a 
2-8°C. No congelar. 
La fosfatasa ácida es inestable al pH del suero. Se debe acidificar una alícuota del 
control hasta pH 5 para este constituyente.  Una vez estabilizada, la fosfatasa ácida total 
y prostática es estable durante al menos 2 días a 4°C y al menos durante 1 mes cuando 
se congela una sola vez a -20°C.
El hierro es estable durante al menos 1 día a 2-8°C y al menos durante 30 días si se 
conserva congelado a -20°C.
Cuando no se esté utilizando, el control debe protegerse de la luz y conservarse refrigerado.

DETERIORO
El suero de control reconstituido debe ser una solución transparente de color amarillo.  
Una turbidez excesiva puede indicar la presencia de contaminación microbiana, en cuyo 
caso no se debe utilizar el Control.

PROCEDIMIENTO
El suero de control reconstituido se debe tratar del mismo modo que las muestras del 
paciente y analizarse según se especifica en la sección de Control de calidad de los 
folletos de procedimiento de los reactivos de Thermo pertinentes. Resulta necesario 
analizar el suero de control con el fin de evaluar el rendimiento del procedimiento de 
ensayo en el nivel normal. 

LIMITACIONES
1. Existen diversos factores que pueden afectar a los resultados obtenidos con el suero 

de control Data-Trol N. Entre estos factores se encuentran un uso incorrecto de la 
pipeta, una mezcla inadecuada o errores técnicos asociados con el instrumento 
o sistema de reactivos particular. Para más información, consulte la sección
“Limitaciones” del folleto del procedimiento de ensayo utilizado.

2. No debe utilizarse el suero de control Data-Trol N después de la fecha de caducidad.
3. Es posible que algunos de los métodos especificados en la sección de datos de 

ensayo de este folleto no se encuentren disponibles en todos los países. 

VALOR E INTERVALOS ASIGNADOS
Los valores asignados se determinaron utilizando lotes actuales de reactivos de Thermo 
en analizadores seleccionados, siguiendo procedimientos internos establecidos. El valor 
objetivo o medio asignado es comparable con el Procedimiento de medición seleccionado 
de Thermo según se describe en la sección de datos del análisis de este prospecto. El 
intervalo asignado o aceptable es el intervalo esperado de resultados que se ha de utilizar 
como guía para la determinación de la precisión del procedimiento en cada laboratorio. 
Debido a las diferencias existentes entre los instrumentos, las técnicas y los reactivos, 
el valor medio obtenido en un laboratorio debería estar dentro del intervalo aceptable 
correspondiente. Se recomienda que cada laboratorio establezca sus propios medios e 
intervalos aceptables y utilice los proporcionados como meras guías.

Data-Trol N™
Φυσιολογικός Ορός Ελέγχου

ΠΡΟΟΡΙΖΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
Ο Φυσιολογικός ορός Ελέγχου Data-Trol Ν ενδείκνυται για την παρακολούθηση 
της ακρίβειας και της επαναληψιμότητας των διαδικασιών των εξετάσεων κλινικής 
χημείας όπως καθορίζεται σε αυτό το ένθετο προϊόντος. Προορίζεται μόνο για in vitro 
διαγνωστική χρήση.

ΣΥΣΤΑΣΗ ΑΝΤΙΔΡΑΣΤΗΡΙΟΥ
Το υλικό ποιοτικού ελέγχου παρασκευάζεται από ανθρώπινο ορό στον οποίο έχουν 
προστεθεί ανθρώπινα και μη-ανθρώπινα ένζυμα, μη πρωτεϊνικά συστατικά και 
βακτηριοστατικοί παράγοντες. Τα επίπεδα των συστατικών είναι κατά το πλείστο σε 
φυσιολογικό και κοντά σε φυσιολογικό εύρος. 
Τα επίπεδα των ενζύμων έχουν ρυθμιστεί με προσθήκη των ακόλουθων βιολογικών 
πρόσθετων:
ΕΝΖΥΜΟ ΥΛΙΚΟ ΠΡΟΕΛΕΥΣΗΣ
Όξινης Φωσφατάσης ανθρώπινο προστατικό υγρό
Αμινοτρανσφεράση της Αλανίνης καρδιά χοίρου
Αλκαλικής Φωσφατάσης βόειος εντερικός βλεννογόνος
Αμυλάσης πάγκρεας χοίρου
Αμινοτρανσφεράση του Ασπαρτικού καρδιά χοίρου
Κρεατινική Κινάση καρδιά χοίρου
γ-Γλουταμύλτρανσφεράση νεφρό χοίρου
Γαλακτική Αφυδρογονάση καρδιά χοίρου
Λιπάση πάγκρεας χοίρου

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Στην παρασκευή του προϊόντος αυτού χρησιμοποιείται ανθρώπινος 
ορός. Το υλικό προέλευσης που χρησιμοποιείται έχει εξεταστεί με μεθόδους εγκεκριμένες 
από το FDA και έχει βρεθεί μη-αντιδρών για αντιγόνο επιφανείας ηπατίτιδας Β (HBsAg), 
αντίσωμα σε ηπατίτιδα C (HCV) και στο αντίσωμα σε HIV1/2 και σύφιλις.  Αυτές οι 
διαδικασίες εξέτασης δεν εγγυώνται ότι θα ανιχνευθούν όλοι οι λοιμώδεις παράγοντες. 
Επειδή καμία μέθοδος εξέτασης δεν μπορεί να προσφέρει πλήρη διαβεβαίωση ότι ο 
ιός της ηπατίτιδας Β (HBV), ο ιός της ηπατίτιδας C (HCV) και ο ιός της ανθρώπινης 
ανοσοανεπάρκειας (HIV1/2) ή άλλοι λοιμώδεις παράγοντες είναι απόντες, όλα τα προϊόντα 
που παρασκευάζονται χρησιμοποιώντας υλικό ανθρώπινης προέλευσης θα πρέπει να 
χειρίζονται ως δυνητικώς μολυσματικά. Το προϊόν αυτό είναι επίσης πιθανό να περιέχει και 
άλλο υλικό ανθρώπινης προέλευσης για τα οποία δεν υπάρχουν εγκεκριμένες εξετάσεις. 
Σε περίπτωση έκθεσης, ακολουθήστε τις κατευθυντήριες οδηγίες των υπεύθυνων αρχών 
υγείας. 1,2 Για περαιτέρω πληροφορίες συμβουλευτείτε το Δελτίο Δεδομένων Ασφαλείας 
Υλικού Data-Trol N. Εκτελείτε με προσοχή το χειρισμό φιαλιδίων θραυσμένης υάλου, 
καθώς οι αιχμηρές άκρες μπορεί να προκαλέσουν τραυματισμό του χρήστη.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΝΑΣΥΣΤΑΣΗΣ
1. Απομακρύνετε προσεκτικά το πλαστικό βιδωτό καπάκι και το ελαστικό πώμα από 

το φιαλίδιο.
2. Αναρροφήστε ακριβώς 5,0 mL απεσταγμένου ή απιονισμένου νερού θερμοκρασίας 

δωματίου (18-25°C) στο φιαλίδιο χρησιμοποιώντας μία ογκομετρική πιπέτα των 
5 mL.

3. Επανατοποθετήστε το πώμα σε κάθε φιαλίδιο και αφήστε σε ηρεμία για 30
λεπτά.

4. Περιδινήστε ελαφρά τα περιεχόμενα μέχρι ομογενοποιήσεως. Αποφύγετε τον 
αφρισμό.

ΦΥΛΑΞΗ ΚΑΙ ΣΤΑΘΕΡΟΤΗΤΑ
Μη ανασυσταμένο υλικό: Ο ορός ελέγχου θα πρέπει να φυλάσσεται μεταξύ 2-8οC 
και είναι σταθερός μέχρι την ημερομηνία λήξεως που αναγράφεται στις ετικέτες της 
συσκευασίας και των φιαλιδίων.
Ανασυσταμένο υλικό: Τα συστατικά είναι σταθερά για έως επτά ημέρες όταν 
φυλάσσονται πωματισμένα στους 2-8°C και για τουλάχιστον 1 μήνα όταν καταψυχθούν 
στους –20°C. 
Τα επίπεδα αλκαλικής φωσφατάσης στον ανασυσταμένο ορό θα αυξηθούν μετά από την 
περίοδο σταθερότητας. Συνιστάται ο ανασυσταμένο ορός να αφήνεται σε ηρεμία για 1 
ώρα στους 25°C πριν από τη μέτρηση. 
Η χολερυθρίνη στον ορό είναι φωτοευαίσθητη και συνιστάται να φυλάσσεται ο ορός 
σε σκότος. Φυλασσόμενος σε σκότος είναι σταθερός για τουλάχιστον 4 ημέρες στους 
2–8°C.  Μην τον καταψύχετε. 
Η όξινη φωσφατάση είναι ασταθής στο pH του ορού. Θα πρέπει να οξινίζεται ένα κλάσμα 
του υλικού ελέγχου σε pH 5 για το συστατικό αυτό. Μετά τη σταθεροποίηση, η Ολική και η 
Προστατική Όξινη Φωσφατάση είναι σταθερές για τουλάχιστον 2 ημέρες στους 4°C και για 
τουλάχιστον για 1 μήνα όταν καταψυχθούν για μία και μόνη φορά στους –20°C.
Ο σίδηρος είναι σταθερός για τουλάχιστον 1 ημέρα στους 2-8°C και για τουλάχιστον 30 
ημέρες όταν καταψύχεται στους -20°C.
Το υλικό ελέγχου θα πρέπει να προστατεύεται από το φως και να φυλάσσεται σε ψυγείο 
όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείται.

ΑΛΛΟΙΩΣΗ
ελέγχου θα πρέπει να είναι ένα διαυγές κίτρινο διάλυμα.  Υπερβολική θολερότητα 
μπορεί να υποδεικνύει μικροβιακή μόλυνση οπότε το υλικό ελέγχου δεν θα πρέπει να 
χρησιμοποιείται.

ΔΙΑΔΙΚΑΣΙΑ
Οι ανασυσταμένοι οροί Ελέγχου θα πρέπει να χειρίζονται με τον ίδιο τρόπο όπως και τα 
δείγματα των ασθενών κα να αναλύονται όπως καθορίζεται στην παράγραφο Ποιοτικός 
Έλεγχος των ένθετων της διαδικασίας για τα σχετικά αντιδραστήρια της Thermo. Ο ορός 
ελέγχου θα πρέπει να αναλύεται για την αξιολόγηση της απόδοσης της διαδικασίας του 
προσδιορισμού στο φυσιολογικό επίπεδο.

ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΙ
1. Μία ποικιλία παραγόντων μπορεί να επηρεάσει τα αποτελέσματα που λαμβάνονται

χρησιμοποιώντας το ορό ελέγχου Data-Trol N. Ανάμεσα στους παράγοντες αυτούς 
είναι η ακατάλληλη αναρρόφηση, η ανεπαρκής ανάμειξη και τα σφάλματα στην 
τεχνική που σχετίζονται με το συγκεκριμένο όργανο ή το σύστημα αντιδραστηρίων. 
Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες ανατρέξτε στην παράγραφο “Περιορισμοί” του 
ενθέτου συσκευασίας της διαδικασίας προσδιορισμού που χρησιμοποιείται.

2. Ο ορός ελέγχου Data-Trol N δεν θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μετά την ημερομηνία 
λήξης.

3. Μερικές από τις μεθόδους όπως καθορίζονται στην παράγραφο των δεδομένων 
του προσδιορισμού του ενθέτου αυτού, μπορεί να μην είναι διαθέσιμες σε όλες 
τις χώρες.

ΑΠΟΔΙΔΟΜΕΝΗ ΤΙΜΗ ΚΑΙ ΕΥΡΗ
Οι αποδιδόμενες τιμές εκτελέστηκαν χρησιμοποιώντας πρόσφατες παρτίδες 
αντιδραστηρίων Thermo σε επιλεγμένους αναλυτές, χρησιμοποιώντας καθιερωμένες 
εσωτερικές διαδικασίες.  Η τιμή στόχος ή η μέση τιμή οι οποίες αποδόθηκαν, είναι 
ιχνηλάσιμες στην επιλεγμένη Διαδικασία Μέτρησης της Thermo όπως περιγράφτηκε 
στην παράγραφο των δεδομένων προσδιορισμού του ενθέτου αυτού. Το αποδιδόμενο 
ή αποδεκτό εύρος, είναι το αναμενόμενο εύρος αποτελεσμάτων που θα χρησιμοποιηθεί 
ως οδηγός στον προσδιορισμό της ακρίβειας της διαδικασίας σε κάθε εργαστήριο. 
Λόγω των διαφορών που υπάρχουν μεταξύ της οργανολογίας, των τεχνικών και των 
αντιδραστηρίων, η μέση τιμή που επιτυγχάνεται από ένα εργαστήριο θα πρέπει να εμπίπτει 
μέσα στο αντίστοιχο αποδεκτό εύρος.  Συνίσταται το κάθε εργαστήριο να καθιερώνει τους 
δικούς του μέσους όρους και τα δικά του αποδεκτά εύρη και να χρησιμοποιεί αυτά που 
παρέχονται μόνο ως οδηγό.

Data-Trol N™
Normales Kontrollserum

VERWENDUNGSZWECK
Data-Trol N Normales Kontrollserum ist für die Beobachtung der Genauigkeit und 
Präzision von klinischen Chemietestverfahren bestimmt, wie es in dieser Packungsbeilage 
beschrieben wird. Es ist nur für die in-vitro-Diagnostik bestimmt.

REAGENZZUSAMMENSETZUNG
Das Qualitätskontrollmaterial wird aus Humanserum hergestellt, dem menschliche und 
tierische Enzyme, Nichtproteinbestandteile und bakteriostatische Wirkstoffe hinzugefügt 
wurden. Die Bestandteile sind hauptsächlich in normalen oder fast normalen Mengen 
vorhanden.
Die Enzymwerte wurden durch Hinzufügen der folgenden biologischen Zusatzstoffe 
korrigiert:
ENZYM URSPRUNGSMATERIAL
Saure Phosphatase Menschliche prostatische Flüssigkeit
Alanin-Aminotransferase Schweineherz
Alkalisches Phosphatase Bovine Darmschleimhaut
Amylase Schweinepankreas
Aspartat-Aminotransferase Schweineherz
Kreatin-Kinase Schweineherz
g-glutamyltransferase Schweineniere
Lactat-Dehydrogenase Schweineherz
Lipase  Schweinepankreas

WARNUNG:  Für die Herstellung dieses Präparats wird menschliches Serum verwendet. 
Das Ursprungsmaterial wurde mit FDA-zugelassenen Methoden getestet und für nicht-
reaktiv auf Hepatitis B, Oberflächen-Antigen (HBsAg), Antikörper zu Hepatitis C (HCV), 
und den Antikörper für HIV1/2 befunden und Syphilis. Diese Testverfahren garantieren 
nicht, dass alle infektiösen Wirkstoffe entdeckt werden. Da keine Testmethode völlig 
sicherstellen kann, dass keine Viren für Hepatitis B (HBV), Hepatitis C (HCV), und 
HI-Virus (HIV1/2) oder andere ansteckende Krankheiten vorhanden sind, sollten alle 
mit menschlichem Ursprungsmaterial hergestellte Präparate als potentiell infektiös 
behandelt werden. Dieses Präparat kann auch anderes menschliches Ursprungsmaterial 
enthalten, für das keine zugelassenen Tests existieren. Im Fall des Kontakts sind die 
Richtlinien der verantwortlichen Gesundheitsbehörden zu befolgen.1,2 Für weitere 
Informationen konsultieren Sie das Material- und Sicherheitsdatenblatt  “Data-Trol N“. 
Vorsicht beim Umgang mit zerbrochenen Glasphiolen, da durch die scharfen Kanten 
Verletzungsgefahr besteht.

ANWEISUNGEN ZUR REKONSTITUIERUNG
1. Den Plastik-Schraubverschluss und Gummistöpsel vorsichtig von der Phiole 

entfernen.
2. Mit einer 5ml volumetrischen Pipette genau 5,0 ml destilliertes oder deionisiertes 

Wasser (18-25°C) in die Phiole geben.
3. Beide Phiolen mit dem Stöpsel verschließen und 30 Minuten ruhen lassen.
4. Inhalt vorsichtig schwenken, bis die Lösung gleichmäßig erscheint. Ein

Aufschäumen ist zu vermeiden.

LAGERUNG UND STABILITÄT
Unrekonstituiertes Material: Der Kontrollserum sollte bei 2-8°C gelagert werden und 
ist bis zum auf der Packung und den Phiolenetiketten angegeben Verfallsdatum stabil.
Rekonstituiertes Material: Die Bestandteile sind verschlossen bei 2-8°C bis zu sieben 
Tage lang und tiefgefroren bei -20°C mindestens einen Monat lang haltbar.
Alkalische Phosphatasewerte im rekonstituierten Serum erhöhen sich im Verlauf des 
Haltbarkeitszeitraums. Es wird empfohlen, dass das rekonstituierte Serum vor der 
Messung bei 25°C eine Stunde lang ruhen kann. 
Bilirubin im Serum ist lichtempfindlich, und es wird empfohlen, dass das Serum im 
Dunkeln gelagert wird. Bei Lagerung im Dunkeln ist es bei 2-8°C mindestens 4 Tage 
lang stabil.  Nicht einfrieren. 
Saure Phosphatase ist beim pH-Wert von Serum unstabil. Ein Aliquot der Kontrolle 
sollte für diesen Bestandteil auf pH-Wert 5 gesäuert werden. Nach der Stabilisierung 
ist Gesamt- und prostatische Säure-Phosphatase bei 4°C mindestens 2 Tage lang und 
tiefgefroren bei -20°C mindestens 1 Monat lang haltbar.
Eisen ist bei 2-8°C mindestens 1 Tag lang und tiefgefroren bei -20°C mindestens 30 
Tage lang stabil.
Die Kontrolle sollte lichtgeschützt und gekühlt gelagert werden, wenn sie nicht benutzt 
wird.

VERSCHLECHTERUNG
Das rekonstituierte Kontrollserum sollte eine klare gelbe Lösung sein.  Exzessive Trübung 
kann eine mikrobische Kontaminierung bedeuten - in diesem Fall sollte die Kontrolle 
nicht verwendet werden.

VERFAHREN
Das rekonstituierte Kontrollserum sollte auf gleiche Weise wie Patientenproben behandelt 
und gemäß der Angaben im Abschnitt Qualitätskontrolle der Packungsbeilage des 
jeweiligen Thermo-Reagenz angewendet werden. Das Kontrollserum sollte eingesetzt 
werden, um die Leistung des Testverfahrens im normalen Bereich zu evaluieren. 

EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN
1. Eine Reihe von Faktoren kann die mit dem Data-Trol N Kontrollserum erzielten 

Ergebnisse beeinflussen. Zu diesen Faktoren gehören die ungenaue Pipettierung, 
ungenügendes Mischen, sowie technische Fehler im Zusammenhang mit dem 
fraglichen Instrument oder Reagenzsystem. Für weitere Informationen nehmen 
Sie auf den Abschnitt „Einschränkungen“ der Packungsbeilage für die verwendete 
Testprozedur Bezug.

2. Das Data-Trol N Kontrollserum sollte nicht nach Ablauf des Verfalldatums benutzt 
werden.

3. Einige der im Testdatenabschnitt dieser Beilage angegebenen Methoden sind 
möglicherweise nicht in allen Ländern verfügbar.

ZUGEORDNETE WERTE UND BEREICHE
Die zugeordneten Werte wurden mit aktuellen Losen von Thermo-Reagenzien auf 
ausgewählten Analysegeräten und mit bewährten internen Verfahren bestimmt. Der 
zugeordnete Ziel- oder Mittelwert ist auf das ausgewählte Messverfahren von Thermo 
rückführbar, wie es im Abschnitt Testdaten dieser Packungsbeilage beschrieben wird. 
Der zugeordnete bzw. akzeptable Bereich ist der erwartete Ergebnisbereich und ist 
als Leitfaden bei der Bestimmung der Genauigkeit des Verfahrens in jedem Labor zu 
verwenden. Da sich Instrumente, Techniken und Reagenzien unterscheiden, sollte 
der von einem Labor erreichte Mittelwert innerhalb des dazugehörigen akzeptablen 
Bereichs liegen.  Es wird empfohlen, dass jedes Labor seine eigenen Durchschnitts- 
und akzeptablen Bereiche festlegt und die angegebenen nur als Leitfaden verwendet.
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Controlo Normal.

With sample blanking. Avec test blanc de l’échantillon. Mit Probenleerwert. Con 
blanking del campione. Con blanco de muestra. Με τύφλωση του δείγματος.  
Com amostra em branco.

Without sample blanking. Sans test blanc de l’échantillon. Without Probenleerwert. 
Senza blanking del campione. Sin blanco de muestra. Χωρίς τύφλωση του δείγματος. 
Sem amostra em branco.
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Constituent / Constituant 
Bestandteil / Costituente 
Componente / Συστατικό / Componente

Catalogue Number / No de Catalogue 
Katalog Nr. / N°. Catalogo. 
Αρ. Καταλόγου. / Referência

Mean 
Moyenne 

Durchschnitt 
Media 
Μέσος 
Média

Range 
Plage 

Bereich 
Intervallo 
Intervalo 

Εύρος 
Intervalo

Unit 
Unité 

Einheit 
Unità 

Unidad 
Mονάδων 
Unidade

Mean 
Moyenne 

Durchschnitt 
Media 
Μέσος 
Média

Range 
Plage 

Bereich 
Intervallo 
Intervalo 

Εύρος 
Intervalo

Unit 
Unité 

Einheit 
Unità 

Unidad 
Mονάδων 
Unidade

Alanine Aminotransferase / Alanine 
Aminotransférase / Alanin-Aminotransferase 
Alanina Aminotransferasa / Alanina 
Aminotransferasi / Αμινοτρανσφεράση της 
Αλανίνης / Alanina aminotransferase TR711  37°C - µKat/L - U/L

Albumin / Albumine / Albumina / Albúmina 
ευκωματίνης / Albumina TR360 - g/L - g/dL

Alkaline Phosphatase / Phosphatase Alcaline / 
Alkalisches Phosphatase / Fosfatasa Alcalina / 
Fosfatasi Alcalina / Αλκαλικής Φωσφατάσης / 
Fosfatase alcalina TR113  37°C - µKat/L - U/L

Amylase / Amilasa / Amilasi / Αμυλάσης / 
Amilase TR254  37°C - µKat/L - U/L

Aspartate Aminotransferase / Aspartate 
Aminotransférase / Aspartat-Aminotransferase 
Aspartato aminotransferasa / Aspartato 
Aminotransferasi / Αμινοτρανσφεράση του 
Ασπαρτικού / Aspartato aminotransferase TR701  37°C - µKat/L - U/L

Bicarbonate / Bikarbonat / Bicarbonato / 
διττανθρακικό / Bicarbonato TR283 - mmol/L - mEq/L

Direct Bilirubin / Bilirubine Directe 
Direktbilirubin / Bilirubina Diretta 
Bilirrubina Directa / άμεσης Χολερυθρίνης / 
Bilirrubina direta TR333 - µmol/L - mg/dL

Total Bilirubin / Bilirubine Totale / 
Gesamtbilirubin / Bilirubina Totale 
Bilirrubina Total / Ολικής Χολερυθρίνης / 
Bilirrubina total

1245 (bichromatic/bichromatique/bichromatisch/bicromatico/bicromático/
διχρωματικό) - µmol/L - mg/dL

1245 (monochromatic/monochromatique/monochromatisch/
monocromatico/monocromático/μονοχρωματικό) - µmol/L - mg/dL

Calcium / Calcio /Ασβεστίου / Cálcio 1265 - mmol/L - mg/dL

Cholesterol / Cholestérol / Cholesterin 
Colesterolo / Colesterol / Χοληστερόλη / 
Colesterol TR134 - mmol/L - mg/dL

Creatine kinase / Créatine kinase 
Kreatin-Kinase / Creatina quinasa 
Creatina chinasi / Κρεατινική κινάση /  
Creatina quinase TR140  37°C - µKat/L - U/L

Creatinine / Créatinine / Kreatinin 
Creatinina / κρεατινίνης / Creatinina TR351 - µmol/L - mg/dL

Glucose / Glukose /Glucosio / Glucosa / 
Γλυκόζη / Glucose

TR154 - mmol/L - mg/dL

TR152 - mmol/L - mg/dL

γ-Glutamyltransferase / γ-Glutamyltransférase 
γ-glutamiltransferasa / γ-Glutamiltransferasi 
γ-Γλουταμύλτρανσφεράση / 
γ-Glutamiltransferase TR191  37°C - µKat/L - U/L

Iron / Fer / Eisen / Ferro / Hierro / Σιδήρου / 
Ferro TR461 - µmol/L - µg/dL

Lactate dehydrogenase - L 
Lactate déshydrogénase - L 
Lactat-Dehydrogenase - L 
Lactato deshidrogenasa - L 
Lattato deidrogenase - L 
Γαλακτική Αφυδρογονάση - L 
Desidrogenase L-láctica TR200  37°C - µKat/L - U/L

Lithium / Litio / Λίθιο / Lítio TR660 - mmol/L - mEq/L

Total Protein / Protéines Totales 
Gesamtprotein / Proteine Totali 
Proteínas Totales / Oλική Πρωτεΐνης /  
Proteína total TR340 - g/L - g/dL

Triglycerides / Triglycérides / Triglyzeride 
Trigliceridi / Triglicéridos / Τριγλυκερίδια / 
Triglicéridos TR224 - mmol/L - mg/dL

Urea Nitrogen / Urée N / Harnstoff N / Oυρία N / 
Azoto da ureia TR124  37°C - mmol/L - mg/dL

Uric Acid / Acide Urique / Harnsäure / Acido 
Urico / Ácido Úrico / Ουρικό Οξύ / Ácido úrico TR243 - µmol/L - mg/dL

Data-Trol N TR40001 Vial
Data-Trol N™

Soro de Controlo Normal
UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA
O soro de controlo normal Data-Trol destina-se a ser utilizado na monitorização de 
procedimentos de testes químicos clínicos, tal como especificado neste folheto. Destina-se 
apenas a utilização em diagnóstico in vitro.

COMPOSIÇÃO DO REAGENTE
O material do controlo de qualidade é preparado a partir de soro humano, ao qual foram 
adicionadas enzimas humanas e não humanas, componentes não proteicos e agentes 
bacteriostáticos. Os níveis dos componentes encontram-se, na sua maioria, num intervalo 
normal ou quase normal.
Os níveis de enzimas foram ajustados através da adição dos seguintes aditivos biológicos:
ENZIMA  MATERIAL DE ORIGEM
Fosfatase ácida  fluido prostático humano
Alanina aminotransferase  coração porcino
Fosfatase alcalina  mucosa intestinal bovina
Amilase  pâncreas porcino
Aspartato aminotransferase  coração porcino
Creatina quinase  coração porcino
g-Glutamiltransferase  rim porcino
Desidrogenase láctica  coração porcino
Lipase  pâncreas porcino

ATENÇÃO: Este produto é elaborado a partir de soro humano. O material de origem 
utilizado foi testado segundo métodos aprovados pela Agência Federal de Alimentos 
e Medicamentos dos Estados Unidos (FDA) e obteve resultados não reativos para o 
antigénio de superfície da hepatite B (HBsAg), anticorpo da hepatite C (HCV), anticorpo do  
VIH-1/2 e sífilis. Estes procedimentos de teste não garantem a deteção de todos os agentes 
infecciosos. Sendo que nenhum método de teste pode oferecer total garantia relativamente 
à ausência do vírus da hepatite B (HCV, hepatite C (HCV) e vírus da imunodeficiência 
humana (VIH-1/2) ou outros agentes infecciosos, todos os produtos elaborados a partir 
de material de origem humana devem ser tratados como potencialmente infecciosos. Este 
produto pode ainda conter outros materiais de origem humana para os quais não existem 
testes aprovados. Em caso de exposição, siga as diretrizes das autoridades de saúde 
responsáveis.1,2 Para obter mais informações consulte a ficha de dados de segurança de 
Data-Trol N. Manuseie com precaução os frascos de vidro partidos, pois as extremidades 
pontiagudas podem ferir o utilizador.

INSTRUÇÕES DE RECONSTITUIÇÃO
1. Retirar cuidadosamente a tampa roscada de plástico e o tampão de borracha do 

frasco, evitando todas as perdas de material liofilizado.
2. Utilizar uma pipeta volumétrica de 5 mL para medir com precisão 5,0 mL de água 

destilada ou desionizada à temperatura normal (18-25 °C) para o frasco.
3. Substituir o tampão do frasco e deixar assentar durante 30 minutos.
4. Agitar suavemente, até o conteúdo se apresentar homogéneo. Evitar a formação 

de espuma.

CONSERVAÇÃO E ESTABILIDADE
Material não reconstituído: O controlo deve ser armazenado entre 2-8 °C e mantém-se 
estável até à data de validade apresentada na embalagem e nos rótulos dos frascos.
Material reconstituído: Os componentes mantêm-se estáveis até sete dias, se 
armazenados tapados a uma temperatura de 2-8 °C e até 1 mês, se congelados a -20 °C. 
Os níveis de fosfatase alcalina no soro reconstituído aumentam durante o período de 
estabilidade. Recomenda-se que o soro reconstituído possa assentar durante 1 hora a 
uma temperatura de 25 °C antes da medição. 
A bilirrubina no soro é sensível à luz e, por isso, recomenda-se que o soro seja armazenado 
num local escuro. Quando armazenado num local escuro, a uma temperatura de 2-8 °C, 
permanece estável durante, pelo menos, 4 dias.  Não congelar.
A fosfatase ácida é instável ao pH do soro. Uma alíquota do controlo deve ser acidificado 
a pH 5 para este componente. Após a estabilização, a fosfatase ácida prostática e total 
mantêm-se estáveis durante, pelo menos, 2 dias a 4 °C e até 1 mês, se congeladas a -20 °C. 
O ferro mantém-se estável durante , pelo menos, 1 dia a 2-8 °C e, no mínimo, 30 dias 
quando congelado a -20 °C. 
O controlo deve ser protegido da luz e manter-se refrigerado quando não está a ser utilizado.

DETERIORAÇÃO
O soro de controlo reconstituído deve ser uma solução amarela. Uma turvação em 
excesso pode ser indicativa de contaminação microbiana e, nestes casos, o controlo 
não deve ser utilizado.

PROCEDIMENTO
O soro de controlo reconstituído deve ser manuseado da mesma forma que as amostras 
de doentes e utilizado tal como especificado na secção de Controlo de Qualidade nos 
folhetos do procedimento dos reagentes Thermo relevantes. O soro de controlo deve ser 
executado para avaliar o desempenho do procedimento de ensaio, a um nível normal. 

LIMITES
1. São vários os fatores que podem afetar os resultados obtidos utilizando o soro de 

controlo Data-Trol N.  De entre estes fatores estão a pipetagem imprópria, mistura 
desadequada e erros técnicos associados a um instrumento particular ou sistema 
de reagente. Para mais informações, consulte a secção «Limitações» do folheto 
informativo do procedimento de ensaios a ser utilizado.

2. Não deve utilizar o soro de Controlo Data-Trol N após a data de validade.
3. Alguns dos métodos especificados na secção de dados de ensaio deste folheto 

podem não estar disponíveis em todos os países. 

INTERVALOS E VALORES ATRIBUÍDOS
Os valores atribuídos foram determinados utilizando lotes atuais de reagentes Thermo em 
analisadores selecionados, utilizando procedimentos internos estabelecidos.  O alvo ou valor 
médio atribuído é detetado pelo procedimento de medição selecionado de Thermo, tal como 
é descrito na secção de dados de ensaio deste folheto. O intervalo atribuído ou aceitável 
é o intervalo esperado de resultados a serem utilizados como um guia para determinar a 
exatidão do procedimento em cada laboratório. Devido às diferenças de instrumentação, 
técnicas e reagentes, o valor médio alcançado por um laboratório deve encontrar-se entre o 
intervalo aceitável correspondente. Recomenda-se que cada laboratório estabeleça os seus 
próprios intervalos aceitáveis e médio, e utilize aqueles fornecidos apenas como um guia.
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